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Parts List - Liste de Pieces - Lista de Pieza

No.
Nu./Nu

Description
Description/Descripcion

Box 1/ Boite 1/ Caja 1

1

8

9

10

1

13

14

2

3

12

15

Chestnut Barnw

" //_ ———
= I = 11 S
.14 A > 15
2 12 ““’E 18-
rfg‘ ———._—_{::—_:::___- . .
6 } — 10 _h_] 5 |
| |s = 7
‘,_/_,-' 9
; .l o
& 1'--- i

- =

o

obd

Barnwood Chataigne/
Castafa Barnwood

Base Panel 87000001
Panneau de base/ Panel de la base
Left Firebox Trim 87000008
Moulure gauche/Reborde decorativo izquierdo del hogar
Right Firebox Trim 87000009
Moulure droite/Reborde decorativo derecho del hogar
UpPer Firebox Trim 87000010
Moulure supérieure du foyer/Reborde Decorativo Superior del Hogar
Top Panel 8700191
Panneau supérieur/Panel superior
Shelf Panel 87000013
Tablette/Panel de Estante
Back Panel 87000014
Panneau arriere/Panel Posterior

Box 3/ Boite 3/ Caja 3
Left Outside Panel 87001902
Panneau extérieur gauche/Panel Exterior Izquierdo
Right Outside Panel 87001903
Panneau extérieur droit/Panel Exterior Derecho
Left Inside Panel 87000004
Panneau intérieur gauche/Panel interior izquierdo
Right Inside Panel 87000005
Panneau intérieur droit/Panel delantero derecho
Left Door 87001906
Porte de gauche/Puerta izquierda
Right Door 87001907
Porte de droite/Puerta derecha
Center Panel 87001912
Panneau central/Panel central
Door Decor 87001915
Décor de porte/Decoracién de la puerta
Hardware Kit 87000016

16

Ensemble de quincaillerie/Kit de hardware

W

Qty
Cdt./
Cantida




3in 1 Bolt

Hardware Kit-
Quincaillerie/ Kit de Hardware

Boulon3en 1/3in 1 Bolt

T q
b 1

Washer
Rondelle/ Arandela

Shelf Panel Support

Support a tablette/
Soporte del panel de estante

Long Allen Screw
Longue vis allen/ Tornillo allen largo

87000016

22X

-

.;'i.

Excenter Fitting

Ecrou de blocage décentré/

Excenter Fitting

Allen Wrench
Clé Allen/ Llave Allen

Medium Allen Screw
Vis a six pans creux/ Tornillo allen mediano

10x

Plaquette de MDF/ tablero MDF

_ Bisagra de la Puerta

Q

MDF Block

Door Hinge
Charniére de Porte/

Back Panel Screw
Vis pour panneau arriére/
Tornillo del panel posterior

44x

Shunwp

Wooden Dowel
Goujon de bois/Clavija de madera

16x

2X
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Installing the 5099 Electric Firebox

Installation Foyer Electrique 5099/ Instalacion del Hogar Eléctrico 5099

Figure 1

Step Two

Figure 2

Attach the firebox to the back of the mantel with the 2

support plates and 4 wood screws.

Fixer la chambre de combustion au dos du manteau
de cheminée avec les deux plagues de support et les 4

vis a bois fournies avec I'ensemble.

Sujete el hogar a la parte posterior del marco con las
dos placas de soporte y los cuatro tornillos para

madera.

Step One
Figure 1

From the rear of the mantel insert the firebox into the
opening.

Note: Your mantel may vary slightly from the one depicted
in this illustration.

Par I'arriere du manteau de cheminée, insérer la chambre
de combustion dans I'ouverture.

Note: Votre manteau de la cheminée peut varier
légérement de celui représenté sur cette illustration.

Inserte el hogar desde la parte posterior del marco para el
hogar.

Nota: Su marco para hogar puede variar levemente del
que se ve en las ilustraciones.

Figure 2




WARRANTY

Limited Warranty

Real Flame® warrants that the following components of this Real Flame® fireplace ("the Product")
will be free from manufacturing defects in material and workmanship after correct assembly and

under normal use and proper maintenance for the periods indicated below, commencing with the
date of purchase of the Product:

. The body -1 year limited warranty.

This warranty extends to the original purchaser only, provided that the purchase was made through
an authorized Real Flame dealer. The warranty is also subject to the following conditions and limitations:

This warranty does not extend to damages caused by shipping, improper assembly, installation or
storage, installation that does not comply with building codes and ordinances, installation or
operation not in accordance with the included manual, abuse, lack of maintenance, hostile
environments, accident, natural weather, or unworkmanlike repairs. Modification of the Product, use
of fuels other than what is approved by Real Flame, or use of parts installed from other
manufactures will nullify this warranty.

This warranty applies to the functionality of the Product only and does not cover cosmetic issues
such as scratches, dents, rust, oxidation, corrosion, or discoloring caused by heat, abrasive cleaners
and chemical cleaners. However, should deterioration of parts occur to the degree of non-performance
within the duration of the warranty period, Real Flame will provide a replacement part.

Real Flame requires reasonable proof of your date of purchase. Therefore, you should retain your
sales receipt and/or invoice. Defective parts subject to this warranty will not be replaced without
proof of purchase.

Real Flame must have the opportunity to verify the alleged defect. In order for any internal
components to be covered under warranty, Real Flame requires the user to troubleshoot with a Real
Flame Customer Service member to ensure proper operation and diagnosis of issue.

In the event of covered defects in warrantied items, Real Flame will, at its sole option and discretion,
replace the defective component, replace the Product or refund the purchase price. Real Flame is
not responsible for the installation, labor or any other costs associated with the reinstallation. The
foregoing is the exclusive remedy under the terms of this limited warranty. Real Flame will not be
responsible for any incidental or consequential damages caused by defects in the Product. Some
states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above
limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

This limited warranty is the sole express warranty given by Real Flame. The duration of any implied
warranty arising under the laws of any state, including implied warranty of merchantability or fitness
for a particular purpose or use, is limited to the duration of the warranty specified above. Some
states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so this limitation may not

apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from
State to State.

For warranty service:

1. Call Real Flame Customer Service at 1-800-654-1704 for technical support and troubleshooting.
2. If experiencing issues with finish, please fill out the ‘Outdoor Warranty Claim’ form at
www.realflame.com.
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RETURN POLICY

Return Policy

You may return your purchase within 90 days of receipt. No refunds will be issued for incomplete
or unauthorized returns. All returned products must be 100% complete, adequately packaged in
original packaging and in resalable condition. Products that have been assembled or modified will not
be eligible for return. All items must be returned in their entirety, meaning all items included must be
returned together. No returns or exchanges on discontinued items. Please begin the return process by
contacting the store or company where you bought your Real Flame® item.

Replacement Parts

In the event that an item has been lost or damaged, either by the manufacturer or in shipping, you
may request a replacement. Replacement parts are not available for all units and only given at Real Flame’s
discretion. We will assess any damage and find a solution, which could include shipping you a replacement.
No replacements are available for discontinued items or repackaged (open box) products. Please
call Real Flame Customer Service at 1-800-654-1704 for replacement parts before returning the damaged
item. Please have the following information (which can be found in your instruction manual) ready
before you call Customer Service:

¢ Model number of item

* 4-8 digit part number

¢ Lot code number

¢ Shipping address

* A picture of the damaged item may be requested. Pictures should be sent to custserv@realflame.com.

Incorrect Order Received
If you received something other than what you ordered, please contact Real Flame Customer Service at
1-800-654-1704 within 48 hours of receiving the item.

Refer to www.realflame.com for our complete return guidelines and policies.

Please register your fireplace for recall notifications, proof of ownership and quality assurance at
https:/www.realflame.com/registration.

Real Flame®
7800 Northwestern Ave.
Racine, WI| 53406
USA

Customer Service: 1-800-654-1704 in USA
Service a la clientéle: 1-800-363-6443 in Canada
csrep@realflame.com
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GARANTIE

Garantie limitée

Real Flame® garantit que les composants suivants de ce foyer Real Flame® (« le Produit ») seront
exempts de défauts de fabrication de matériaux et de main d'ceuvre aprés un assemblage correct et
dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et d'entretien pour les périodes indiquées ci-dessous, a
compter de la date d'achat du Produit :

* Le corps - Garantie limitée de 1 an.

Cette garantie ne s'applique qu'a I'acheteur d'origine, a condition que 'achat ait été effectué aupreés
d'un revendeur agréé Real Flame. La garantie est également soumise aux conditions et limitations
suivantes :

Cette garantie ne s'étend pas aux dommages causés par I'expédition, un assemblage, une
installation ou un entreposage incorrects, une installation non conforme aux codes et normes du
batiment, une installation ou un fonctionnement non conforme au manuel inclus, des abus, un
manque d'entretien, des environnements hostiles, un accident, les intempéries ou les réparations
impropres. La modification du produit, I'utilisation de carburants autres que ceux approuvés par
Real Flame ou l'utilisation de piéces installées d'autres fabricants annulera cette garantie.

Cette garantie s'applique uniguement au fonctionnemen du produit et ne couvre pas les probleémes
cosmeétiques tels que les rayures, les bosses, la rouille, I'oxydation, la corrosion ou la décoloration
causées par la chaleur, les nettoyants abrasifs et les nettoyants chimiques. Cependant, si une
détérioration des piéces se produit au point de non-performance pendant la durée de la période de
garantie, Real Flame fournira une piéce de rechange.

Real Flame nécessite une preuve raisonnable de votre date d'achat. Par conséquent, vous devez
conserver votre recu de caisse et / ou votre facture. Les piéces défectueuses soumises a cette
garantie ne seront pas remplacées sans preuve d'achat.

Real Flame doit avoir la possibilité de vérifier le défaut allégué. Pour que tous les composants internes
soient couverts par la garantie, Real Flame demande a l'utilisateur d’obtenir de I'aide auprés d’un
memlbre du service client Real Flame pour assurer le bon fonctionnement et le diagnostic du probléme.

En cas de défauts couverts d’articles garantis, Real Flame remplacera, a sa seule discrétion,
remplacera le composant défectueux, le produit ou remboursera le prix d'achat. Real Flame n'est
pas responsable de l'installation, de la main-d'ceuvre ou de tout autre colt associé a la réinstallation.
Ce qui précéde est le recours exclusif aux termes de cette garantie limitée. Real Flame ne sera pas
responsable des dommages accessoires ou indirects causés par des défauts dans le produit.
Certains états n'autorisent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou indirects,
de sorte que la limitation ou I'exclusion ci-dessus peut ne pas s'appliquer a vous.

Cette garantie limitée est la seule garantie expresse donnée par Real Flame. La durée de toute
garantie implicite découlant des lois de tout Etat, y compris la garantie implicite de qualité
marchande ou d'adéquation a un usage ou a un usage particulier, est limitée a la durée de la
garantie spécifiée ci-dessus. Certains Etats n'autorisent pas les limitations de la durée d'une garantie
implicite, il se peut donc que cette limitation ne s'applique pas a vous.

Cette garantie vous donne des droits [égaux spécifigues, et vous pouvez également avoir d'autres
droits qui varient d'un Etat a l'autre.

Pour le service de garantie :

1. Contacter le service a la clientéle Real Flame au 1-800-654-1704 pour le support technique et le
dépannage.

2. Si vous rencontrez des problémes avec la finition, veuillez remplir le formulaire « Réclamation de
garantie extérieure » sur www.realflame.com.
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POLITIQUES DE RETOUR

Politiques de retour

L’achat peut étre retourné dans les 90 jours suivant la réception. Il n’y aura aucun remboursement pour
de retours incomplets ou non autorisés. Tous les produits retournés doivent étre a 100 % complets,
emballé d’une maniére adéquate, dans I'emballage original et dans une condition revendable. Les
produits qui ont été assemblés ou modifiés ne seront pas admissibles au retour. Tous les éléments
doivent étre retournés dans leur intégralité, ce qui signifie que tous les éléments inclus doivent étre
retournés ensemble. Aucuns échanges ou retours pour les articles retirés. Commencer le processus de
retour en contactant le magasin ou I'entreprise ou I'article Real Flame™ a été acheté.

Piéces de remplacement

Dans le cas ou un article a été perdu ou détérioré, soit par le fabricant ou pendant le transport, une
piece de remplacement peut étre demandée. Les piéces de remplacement ne sont pas disponibles
pour tous les appareils et sont donnés a la discrétion de Real Flame. Nous évaluerons tout dommage
et trouverons une solution, ce qui pourrait inclure la livraison du remplacement. On ne peut pas
remplacer les articles retirés ou les produits remballés (emballage ouvert). Appeler le Service a la
clientéle de Real Flame 800-654-1704 pour les pieces de remplacement avant de retourner I'article
endommagé. Avoir les informations suivantes (qui se trouvent dans le manuel d'utilisation) avant
d’appeler le Service a la clientéle :

* Numéro de modeéle de l'article

* Numéro de référence de 4-8 chiffres

« Numéro de code de lot

* Adresse de livraison

* Une photo de I'article endommagé peut étre demandée. Les photos doivent étre envoyées a
custserv@realflame.com

Commande incorrecte recue
En cas de la réception de quelque chose d’autre que ce qui a été commandé, contacter le Service a la
clientéle de Real Flame au 800-654-1704 dans un délai de 48 heures aprés avoir recu l'article.

Consulter www.realflame.com pour nos directives et nos politiques de retour complétes.

Veuillez enregistrer votre foyer pour recevoir les notifications de rappel, les preuves de propriété et
’assurance qualité a 'adresse https://www.realflame.com/registration.

Real Flame®
7800 Northwestern Ave.
Racine, WI| 53406
USA

Customer Service: 1-800-654-1704 in USA
Service a la clientéle; 1-800-363-6443 in Canada
csrep@realflame.com
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GARANTIA

Garantia Limitada

Real Flame® garantiza que los siguientes componentes de esta chimenea Real Flame® ("el Producto”)
estard libre de defectos de fabricacidon y materiales después el ensamble correcto y bajo el uso normal y
el mantenimiento adecuado de los periodos indicados mas abajo, comenzando con la fecha de compra
del Producto:

. El cuerpo - 1 aflo de garantia limitada.

Esta garantia se extiende al comprador original Unicamente, siempre que la compra haya sido realizada a
través de un distribuidor autorizado Real Flame. La garantia estad también sujeta a las siguientes
condiciones y limitaciones:

Esta garantia no se extiende a los daflos ocasionados por transporte, ensamblaje inadecuado, instalacion
o almacenaje, instalacién que no cumpla con los cédigos vy las ordenanzas de construcciodn, instalaciéon u
operacion gue no esté de acuerdo con el manual incluido, abuso, falta de mantenimiento, ambientes
hostiles, accidentes, clima natural o reparaciones de baja calidad. La modificacién del Producto, el uso de
combustibles distintos a los aprobados por Real Flame, o el uso de piezas instaladas de otros
fabricantes, anularan esta garantia.

Esta garantia se aplica a la funcionalidad del Producto unicamente y no cubre elementos cosméticos
tales como raspones, hendiduras, corrosion, oxidacién, corrosion o decoloracidon causada por el calor,
limpiadores abrasivos y limpiadores quimicos. Sin embargo, si el deterioro de las piezas ocurre a un
grado que impida el funcionamiento dentro del periodo de la garantia, Real Flame proporcionara una
pieza de reemplazo.

Real Flame exige una prueba razonable de su fecha de compra. Por lo tanto, usted debe conservar su
recibo de venta y/o la factura. Las partes defectuosas sujetas a esta garantia no serdn reemplazadas sin
la prueba de compra.

Real Flame debe tener la oportunidad de verificar el defecto que alega. Para que cualesquiera de los
componentes internos estén amparados bajo esta garantia, Real Flame exige que el usuario haga una
localizaciéon de la averia con un miembro de servicio al cliente de Real Flame para garantizar el
funcionamiento adecuado y el diagndstico del problema.

En el caso de defectos amparados de los elementos garantizados, Real Flame, a su discrecion,
reemplazara el componente defectuoso, reemplazara el Producto o reembolsard el precio de compra.
Real Flame no es responsable por la instalacion, mano de obra u otros costos relacionados con la
reinstalacién. Lo anterior es el recurso exclusivo segun los términos de esta garantia limitada. Real Flame
no sera responsable de los dafos accidentales o resultantes causados por defectos en el Producto.
Algunos estados no permiten la inclusién o limitacidon de dafos accidentales o resultantes, asi que es
posible que la limitacién o la exclusién puede que no apliquen para usted.

Esta garantia limitada es la Unica garantia expresa otorgada por Real Flame. La duracién de cualquier
garantia implicita que surja segun las leyes de cualquier estado, incluyendo la garantia de
mercantibilidad o adecuacidn para un fin o uso en particular, estd limitada a la duracidén de la garantia
especificada anteriormente. Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto a la duracion de la
garantia implicita, de modo que esta limitacidon puede no ser aplicable en su caso.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y usted puede tener también otros derechos que
varian de un estado a otro.

Para el servicio de garantia:

1. Llame al Servicio al cliente de Real Flame al 1-800-654-1704 para apoyo técnico y para solucion de
problemas.

2. Si tiene problemas con el acabado, por favor rellene el formulario “Reclamo de la Garantia en Exterior”
en www.realflame.com.
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POLITICA DE DEVOLUCION

Politica de devolucién

Usted puede devolver su compra en el plazo de 90 dias de haberla recibido. No se emitirdn reembolsos
por devoluciones incompletas o no autorizadas. Todos los productos devueltos deben estar 100%
completos, adecuadamente empacados en su empaque original y en condiciones de reventa. Los
productos que han sido ensamblados o modificados no reunen los requisitos para la devolucion. Todos
los articulos deben ser devueltos en su totalidad, lo cual significa que todos los articulos incluidos
deben ser devueltos juntos. No se aceptan devoluciones o cambios de articulos descontinuados.
Comience el proceso de devolucion comunicandose con la tienda o la companiia donde adquirid su
articulo Real Flame.

Piezas de repuesto

En caso de que un articulo se haya perdido o dafnado por parte del fabricante o en el envio, usted
puede solicitar un reemplazo. Las piezas de reemplazo no estan disponibles para todas las unidades y
solo se suministran a la discrecion de Real Flame. Nosotros evaluaremos cualquier dafo y
encontraremos una solucion, lo cual puede incluir enviarle un reemplazo. No hay reemplazos
disponibles para articulos descontinuados o productos reempacados (caja que ha sido abierta). Llame
a Servicio al cliente de Real Flame al 1-800-654-1704 para las piezas de repuesto antes de devolver el
articulo dafado. Tenga lista la siguiente informacion consigo (la cual puede encontrar en su manual de
instrucciones) antes de llamar al Servicio al cliente:

* NUumero de modelo del articulo

* NUmero de pieza de 4-8 digitos

* NUumero de cdédigo del lote

e Direccion de envio

* Se puede solicitar una foto del articulo dafado. Las fotos se pueden enviar a custserv@realflame.com.

Orden incorrecta recibida
Si usted recibid algo distinto de lo que ordend, comuniquese con el Servicio al cliente de Real Flame al
1-800-654-1704 en el plazo de 48 horas de haber recibido el articulo.

Consulte www.realflame.com para las pautas y politicas completas de devolucion.

Registre su chimenea para las notificaciones de retiro del mercado, prueba de titularidad vy
aseguramiento de la calidad en https://www.realflame.com/registration.

Real Flame®
7800 Northwestern Ave.
Racine, WI| 53406
USA

Servicio al cliente: 1-800-654-1704 en EE. UU.
Service a la clientéle: 1-800-363-6443 in Canada
csrep@realflame.com
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